ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
January 21, 2016

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,
AC 14-16

(IEPA No. 237-13-AC)
(Administrative Citation)

V.

THOMAS GIBBS,

N N N N N N N N N N

Respondent.
ORDER OF THE BOARD (by D. Glosser):

On September 13, 2013, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency) timely
filed an administrative citation against Thomas Gibbs (respondent). See 415 ILCS 5/31.1(c)
(2012); 35 Il. Adm. Code 101.300(b), 108.202(c). The administrative citation concerns
respondent’s facility located at 301 West Barnett Street in Harrisburg, Saline County. The
property is commonly known to the Agency as the “Harrisburg/Gibbs Fertilizer” site and is
designated with Site Code No. #1650205047. The Agency alleged that on July 17, 2013,
respondent violated Section 21(p)(1), (5) and (7), and 55(k)(1) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1),
(5), and (7) and 55(k)(1) (2012)) by open dumping waste in a manner leading to litter, a
proliferation of disease vectors, deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean
construction or demolition debris, and water accumulating in waste tires at the Saline County
site.

On December 24, 2015, the Agency filed a motion for voluntary dismissal of the
administrative citation. In the motion, the Agency states that “based on facts and circumstances
discovered since the filing of the Administrative Citation,” the Agency “has determined that it is
prudent to withdraw this Administrative Citation at this time.” Motion at 1. The Board grants
the Agency’s motion, dismisses the case, and closes the docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, John T. Therriault, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board
adopted the above order on January 21, 2016, by a vote of 5-0.

John T. Therriault, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board







VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Phillip Pierce-Savoie during the course 6f his July
17, 2013 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondent has violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the
“Act”) as follows: |
(1 That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2010).

(2) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in proliferation of disease vectors, a violation of Section 21(p)(5) of the Act,

415 ILCS 5/21(p)(5) (2010).

(3) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris: or clean
construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21(p)(7) (2010).

(4) That Respondent caused or allowed waste tires to accumulate water, a violation of

Section 55(k)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 55(k)(1) (2010).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2010), vRespondent is
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000.00). If Respondent elects not
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